
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF 
FEBRUARY 22, 2023

FILE NO: LU-2023-0016             AGENDA ITEM:  6.D

STAFF CONTACT: Heather Manzo, Associate Planner

AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an application 

residential development within the Stafford Greens Planned Unit Development on a property zoned 
-

-563-07.  (Heather Manzo, hmanzo@carson.org)

STAFF SUMMARY: The Applicant is proposing to construct a 12-unit multi-family residential 
project on a ±27,268 square foot parcel.  Multifamily development is allowed within the NB-P use 
district upon approval of a SUP.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve the SUP.

PROPOSED MOTION: approve the special use permit LU-2023-0016 based on the 
ability to make the required findings, and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff 

VICINITY MAP:

Subject
Site
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with Special Use Permit plans and 

application materials on file with the Carson City Community Development, Planning 
Division .   

 
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
3. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which 

this permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of issuance of the special use permit.  
A single, one-year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning 
Division 30 days prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated 
within one-year and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void.   

 
4. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision within ten (10) days of receipt of 

notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within ten (10) days, then 
the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration. 
 

5. Prior to the issuance of the site improvement permit, the Applicant shall submit a landscape 
and irrigation plan and open space exhibit that demonstrates the project landscaping and 
common open space standards have been met.  The open space exhibit shall demonstrate 
quantitatively and qualitatively that the plan complies with Section 1.18.6.   
 

6. Prior to the issuance of a site improvement permit, the Applicant shall have plans approved 
that include a photometric plan that demonstrates compliance with the non-residential 
lighting standards contained in  Division 1.3. 
 

7. Prior to the issuance of a site improvement permit, the applicant shall demonstrate that all 
garage spaces will be reserved for vehicle parking only and shall not be used for storage.  
The Applicant shall provide a notice to tenants disclosing this limitation.  This may include, 
but is not limited to, providing a parking plan that assigns parking spaces to each unit and 
providing staff with a draft of the disclosure notice.  
 

8. Prior to the issuance of a site improvement permit, the Applicant shall have plans approved 
that include a driveway apron on Silver Sage Drive will be limited to a right turn egress only. 
 

9. Prior to the issuance of a site improvement permit, the Applicant shall submit an update 
water main analysis using a peaking factor of 2.0. 
 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: 
Permits), 18.04.120 Neighborhood Business- Planned Unit Development NB-P  
Division 1.18 (Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: High Density Residential ( HDR ) 
 
PRESENT ZONING: NB-P 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed development be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood 
and be in keeping with the standards of CCMC?  
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SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  
 EAST: NB-P / single family residential  
 WEST: NB-P / office buildings 
 NORTH: NB-P and MFA-P / office & single family residential 
 SOUTH: NB-P / single family residential  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
 FLOOD ZONE: Unshaded X Zone, no special flood requirements 
 EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Less than 500 feet from site 
 FAULT ZONE: Zone 1 with greatest severity 
 SLOPE: The site is relatively flat  

 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
 SITE SIZE: ±0.72 acres 
 EXISTING DEVELOPMENT: vacant 
 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: multifamily residential development 
 PROPOSED PARKING: 24 required, 28 on-site spaces, on-street parking available on Stafford 

    
PREVIOUS REVIEWS:   
SUP-19-177  A SUP for this project was approved on November 19, 2019, however the project 
was not constructed and the approval has expired.   
 
DISCUSSION:  Although the subject property is in a Planned Unit Development ( PUD ), there are 
no use restrictions as part of the PUD.  Therefore, the uses are those allowed by the base zoning. 
The applicant is proposing a 12-unit apartment complex consisting of three 4 unit buildings.  Each 
building will be two stories, with two units on the first floor, and two units on the second floor.  Each 
unit will have a one car garage.  Residential development within the NB zone, a non-residential 
zoning district, requires the approval of a SUP.  The project must meet all SUP findings as well as 
the additional findings contained in CCDS 1.18 to be approved.  An analysis of applicable 
standards has been provided in the findings section of this report.  
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed on February 8, 2023 to 90 property owners 
within 300 feet of the subject property.  As of the writing of this report, staff had not received any 
public comments related to the request.  Any comments that are received after this report is 
completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on February 22, 
2023, depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received by various City departments.  Recommendations have been incorporated into the 
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Fire Department:   
1. The project must comply with the 2018 International Fire Code ( IFC ) and Northern 

Nevada Fire Code amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
2. Apartment buildings must have fire sprinklers, fire alarm, and if the property is gated, a 

Knox box. 
3. All Fire Department Connections ( FDC ) shall be labeled and meet code requirements for 

identification and site location. 
4. Fire Hydrants shall be located within 100 feet of all  
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5. Access will need to meet Fire Department requirements.  Dead end access roads in 
excess of 150 feet must have an approved turnaround in accordance with the 2018 IFC. 

6. The minimum width of all access roads shall be 20 feet unobstructed, and 30 feet inside 
and 50 feet outside radius turns.    

7. All addressing shall be approved by the Fire Department.   

Development Engineering:    
The Carson City Public Works Department, Development Engineering 

has no preference or objection to the special use permit request. 
 
Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
Development Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 
The project must meet all CCDS and Standard Details.  
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b)  Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The closest intersection is Silver Sage Drive and Stafford Way. Silver Sage Drive is a minor 
collector while Stafford Way is a local street. Stafford Way is wide enough to allow parking on the 
street while Silver Sage Drive does not accommodate parking on the street. The point of 
ingress/egress is onto Stafford Way however the driveway apron on Silver Sage Drive will be 
limited to a right turn egress only. 
 
There are no improvements required for this development other than the exit onto Silver Sage 
Drive shall be right turn only which the submitted plans reflect.  Per CCDS 21.4, any damage to 
existing striping will need to be repaired, to include bike lane striping on Silver Sage Drive.  
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
Sanitary Sewer: An 8-inch main within Silver Sage Drive is at 32% full per the sewer main analysis 
and the  Sewer mains do not reach 
capacity until the d/D is 50%.  The sanitary sewer system has capacity to serve the project.   
 
Water: The existing 8-inch water main in Stafford Drive has the capacity to serve this project with 
their domestic, irrigation, and fire flow demands without any additional improvements.  The 
apartments will be master metered off Silver Sage Drive in the southwest corner per our standard 
detail C-1.2.5. 
 
Storm Drain: There is an existing 24-inch reinforced concrete pipe in Silver Sage Drive.  This 
project will be required to meet the requirements per the Carson City Drainage Manual including 
but not limited to incorporation of Low Impact Development design.  
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e)  Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f)  Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets will meet engineering standards for health and safety. 
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Earthquake faults: The closest fault is approximately 480 feet away with a slip rate of less than 0.2 
mm/yr.  Due to the distance and minimal slip rate of the fault, no special requirements, with respect 
to the fault, is required. 
 
FEMA flood zones: Property is in Unshaded X Zone, so no special flood requirements. 
 
Site slope: The site slope is between 0 to 2 percent. 
 

table being more than 80 inches. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g)  Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h)  Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. The water main analysis will need 
to be revised during site improvements using a peaking factor of 2.0, not 1.5 however the city is 
not concerned with the ability to serve this property with the peaking factor of 2.0. The change in 
peaking factor will not have an impact on the ability to make SUP findings. 
 
Building Division:    
 
Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant will need to provide construction plans 
which comply with applicable building codes including compliance with the following: 
 

1. Plans must specifically identify each of the respective adopted 2018 Code Series and 
Northern Nevada Amendments (Building and Fire) that govern the design, construction, 
and inspection of the proposed project scope. 

  
2. All R-2 Accessibility requirements per the 2018 IBC Chapter 11 and the 2009 ICC/ANSI 

A117.1 Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities 
  
These comments are based on a review of the documents submitted with the SUP application and 
do not constitute a comprehensive plan review or approval for building permit issuance.  All 
pertinent requirements of the adopted local and state laws will still apply at the time of permit 
application, plan review submittal and site inspections. 
  
Any approval granted by any division for previously approved plans shall not constitute permission 
to set aside any code requirements. 
 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as 
required by CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the 
public record for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 
 
The Master Plan designation for the site is HDR.  This designation is intended to create 
opportunities for higher-density neighborhoods in an urban and suburban setting.  The primary 
uses are apartments, condominiums, townhomes, fourplexes and duplexes.  The proposed use is 
consistent with this land use designation. 
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As proposed, and with recommended conditions, the proposal is consistent with the adopted 
Master Plan and Elements. 

 
2.  Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause 
no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
The site is more appropriate for residential development than non-residential development due to 
the development of surrounding properties.  The property backs up to townhouses on the south 
side.  On the other three sides, it is surrounded by streets.  Uses on the north and west are office 
uses, uses on the east are townhouses.  Given that this site has roads on three sides, and the 
closest building to a shared property line (the south property line) is 40 feet from the property line, 
staff does not find that the two-story structures will be detrimental to existing single-story homes.  
The impacts associated with the proposed use are consistent with those of a multi-family use which 
does not generate objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.  
The use will not compromise the peaceful enjoyment of surrounding properties or that of the 
surrounding neighborhood.  CCDS 1.3.3 (General Lighting Requirements in Commercial Zones) 
requires a photometric plan to be provided to ensure site and building lighting is sufficiently placed, 
downlit and shielded to eliminate light glare. 
 
3.  Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  
 
Silver Sage Drive is a collector roadway and Stafford Way is a local street.  The existing 
infrastructure and drive aisles are sufficient to provide safe access and circulation.  Ingress to the 
site will be from Stafford Way while egress is possible using Stafford Way or Silver Sage Drive 
which will be a right out only.  Where sidewalks do not exist along the project frontages, the project 
will install sidewalks to provide pedestrian connectivity.  The project will not result in a detrimental 
effect on vehicular and pedestrian traffic.  
 
4.  Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.  

  
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to provide service to the 
project.  As noted in the June 29, 2022 annual report to the Growth Management Commission, the 
School District has indicated that they do not have any concerns with the number of children 
resulting from the new construction.  Police and Fire protection is provided to this area and will 
serve the site.  The Water main analysis will need to be updated to include a peaking factor of 2.0, 

ite. 
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The project is subject to CCDS 1.18 and has met the requirements as discussed below: 
 
1. Permitted uses. Residential uses are only allowed as permitted by Chapter 18.04, Use 

Districts, as a primary or conditional use in the applicable zoning districts.  
 
Staff Response: A multifamily development is allowed within the NB zoning district with the 
approval of a SUP.  
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2. Maximum permitted density. There is no maximum residential density within non-residential 
zoning districts subject to meeting the height, setback, parking and open space 
requirements of this chapter.  

 
Staff Response: The Applicant is proposing 12 residential units on a 0.72-acre site which will result 
in a project that has a density of 16.6 dwelling units per acre.  The project complies with other code 
requirements contained in this chapter.  
 
3. Maximum building height shall be the maximum height established by the zoning district in 

which the project is located.  
 
Staff Response: The maximum building height for a project within the NB zoning district is 26 feet 
tall, unless otherwise approved by SUP.  The Applicant is proposing buildings that are 22.3 feet 
tall and comply with the maximum height standards. 
 
4. Setbacks. Minimum setbacks shall be those established by the zoning district in which the 

project is located, subject to the following:  
 a. In the NB, RC, GC and GO zoning districts, a minimum setback of twenty (20) feet 

is required adjacent to a residential zoning district, with an additional ten (10) feet for each 
story above one (1) story if adjacent to a single-family zoning district.  

 b. A minimum setback of ten (10) feet is required from the right-of-way of an arterial 
street as identified in the adopted Transportation Master Plan, excluding the Downtown 
Mixed-Use area.  

 
Staff Response:  The site design separates the proposed buildings from the adjacent residential 
development with access lanes, parking, and landscaped areas.  The project setbacks are noted 
in the table below. The proposal complies with the required minimum setbacks.   
 

 East West North South 
Required 0 feet 0 feet 30 feet 0 feet 
Proposed 18 feet 12 feet 7.5* feet 30 feet 

 
*The north setback is based on the multi-family apartment zoning that is across the street.  When 
the setback is based on the adjacent use, and the adjacent use is across the street, the setback 
may be taken from the middle of the street. 
 
5. Required parking: Two (2) spaces per dwelling unit; and in compliance with the 

Development Standards Division 2, Parking and Loading.  
 
Staff Response:  Per Division 2, two parking spaces are required for each dwelling unit plus guest 
parking at a rate of 1 space for every 2 units.  Since there is on-street parking available adjacent 
to the site along Stafford Way, on-site guest parking is not required.  With 12 apartment units 
proposed, this results in a requirement for 24 on-site parking spaces.  The applicant proposes 16 
surface parking spaces, including one accessible space as well as a single car garage space for 
each unit for a total of 28 onsite parking spaces.  A condition is recommended to require the garage 
spaces to be utilized for tenant parking and not for storage.  

 
It should be noted that CCDS Division 2, Section 2.1.16 requires snow storage for development 
projects.  Snow storage must not be located within required parking areas or where living 
landscaping is located.  
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6. Open Space.  
 a. For Multi-Family Residential development, a minimum of 150 square feet per 

dwelling unit of common open space must be provided. For projects of 10 or more units, 
areas of common open space may only include contiguous landscaped areas with no 
dimension less than 15 feet, and a minimum of 100 square feet per unit of the common 
open space area must be designed for recreation, which may include but not be limited to 
picnic areas, sports courts, a softscape surface covered with turf, sand or similar materials 
acceptable for use by young children, including play equipment and trees, with no 
dimension less than 25 feet.  

 b. For Multi-Family Residential development, a minimum of 100 square feet of 
additional open space must be provided for each unit either as private open space or 
common open space.  

 c. For Single-Family Residential development or Two-Family Residential 
development, a minimum of 250 square feet of open space must be provided for each unit 
either as private open space or common open space.  

 d. Front and street side yard setback areas may not be included toward meeting the 
open space requirements.  

 
Staff Response: This multifamily development proposes approximately 3,593 square feet of open 
landscaped common area, of which only 3,000 square feet is required.  The proposal exceeds the 
minimum open space requirements.  To ensure the open space requirements will be met at the 
time of development, a detailed exhibit demonstrating compliance with these standards will be 
required prior to the issuance of construction permits. 
 
7. Landscaping. Landscaping shall comply with the Carson City Development Standards 

Division 3, Landscaping.  
 
Staff Response: Based on 19,430 square feet of impervious surface, the minimum landscape area 
is ±3,886 square feet.  The Applicant is proposing to exceed the code requirements for landscaped 
area as the proposal includes approximately 3,798 square feet of landscaped area which consists 
of required landscape areas excluding common open space landscaping.  Code requires 
landscape and irrigation plans however, does not address the timing for when the plans are to be 
presented for approval.  A condition is recommended to require the Applicant to submit the 
landscape and irrigation plans with the site improvement permit package.  
 
8. Special Use Permit review standards. Where a residential use is a conditional use within a 

given zoning district, the Planning Commission shall make two (2) of the following findings 
in the affirmative in the review of the Special Use Permit in addition to the required findings 
of Section 18.02.080 of the Carson City Municipal Code.  

 
Staff Response: Staff is able to make findings a and b as outlined below: 

 
 a. The development is not situated on a primary commercial arterial street frontage.  
 
Staff Response: The project site is located on Stafford Way, a local street and Silver Sage Drive 
which is designated as a collector street.  The request meets this finding.  
 
 b. The development is integrated into a mixed-use development that includes 

commercial development. 
 
Staff Response: The project is within an area immediately surrounded by a mix of office and lower 
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density uses.  While the project site is not proposing mixed use, the parcel in the greater context 
of its surroundings does create a mix of uses.  The request meets this finding.  
  
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  

 
As conditioned, the proposed development will not be detrimental to public health, safety, 
convenience, and welfare.  The use is compatible with other uses in the neighborhood, and meets 
the requirements for on-site parking.    
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  
 
The proposed project will introduce more housing options in a location that is within proximity of a 
variety of non-residential uses.  The mix of uses will allow for residents to work at or utilize the 
commercial services nearby.  The request will not result in material damage to other property in 
the vicinity. 
 
Attachments: 
 Application LU-2023-0016 
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January 11, 2023 

 
 
Subject: Written Project Description for Stafford Way Luxury Apartments.  Special Use 

Permit for Property Owned by Jeffrey P Pisciotta Bldr�s Inc 
Applicant: Carson Luxury Housing, LLC
Stafford Way Apartments � Corner of Stafford Way and Silver Sage Dr 
Carson City, NV  89701 
Carson City APN 009-563-07 
 
 

Carson City Planning Commission, 
 
 
My name is Christopher Moltz, P.E. with Westex Consulting Engineers.  On behalf of my office, I am 
acting as agent for the Applicant (Carson Luxury Housing, LLC) and Jeffrey P Pisciotta Bldr�s Inc, 
owner of APN 009-563-07, located at the southeast corner of Stafford Wy and Silver Sage Dr.  We are 
submitting this Special Use Permit application written project description since a residential project is 
proposed within a Neighborhood Business Planned Unit Development (NB PUD) zoning district.  This 
Special Use Permit is required per the Major Project Review notes for MPR 18-167, dated December 
19, 2018. The applicant wishes to construct a multi-family residential project on his property.  

 
The project will consist of three, four-unit upscale apartment buildings. Each apartment building will be 
two stories. Upstairs units will be approximately 1,350 square feet in area, and downstairs units will be 
approximately 950 square feet in area.  Both upstairs and downstairs units and are proposed to have 
either 2 or 3 bedrooms (depending on the unit) and 2-baths.  Each apartment will have a private 
garage.  Downstairs units will have direct access to their private garages.  Site improvements will 
consist primarily of grading, water and sewer connections, telecommunications connection and 
drainage facilities, asphalt placement for driveways, parking areas and drive aisles, curb and gutter and 
landscaping.  Open space as proposed, exceed the requirements set forth in the MPR meeting notes.  
All setbacks outlined in the MPR meeting notes have been met.  Four of the six downstairs units will 
have their own private yards.  The existing lot is currently vacant. A proposed site plan and proposed 
elevation accompanies this Special Use Permit application.  
 
A special use permit was previously approved and granted under SUP-19-177.  The applicant has 
since completed and received approval from Carson City Engineering Department approval for design 
of the civil improvements.  The applicant was subsequently filing for building permit approval, when a 
comment was received back that the previous special use permit was expired, much to their surprise.  
The applicant is now re-filing for an identical special use permit to replace the one that expired.   
 
The applicant appreciates the Planning Commission�s previous support and approval of this project.  A 
copy of the previous Notice of Decision approved by the Carson City Planning Commission is being 
attached to this letter (SUP-19-177). 
 
We hope that the findings in the original Notice of Decision remain valid for resubmittal of this identical 
Special Use Permit Application for the same purpose.  
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Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
WESTEX Consulting Engineers, LLC 
 
 

 
Christopher Moltz, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
chris@westexconsulting.com  
775-484-1013 
 
Attachment: Previous Notice of Decision for SUP-19-177 
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January 11, 2023 

 
 
Subject: Special Use Permit Application Findings Letter for Stafford Way Luxury 

Apartments.   
Special Use Permit for property owned by Jeffrey P Pisciotta Bldr�s Inc. 

 Applicant: Carson Luxury Housing, LLC
Stafford Way Apartments � Corner of Stafford Way and Silver Sage Dr 
Carson City, NV  89701 
Carson City APN 009-563-07 
 
 

Carson City Planning Commission, 
 
 
My name is Christopher Moltz, P.E. with Westex Consulting Engineers.  On behalf of my office, I am 
acting as agent for the Applicant (Carson Luxury Housing, LLC), and Jeffrey P Pisciotta Bldr�s Inc, 
owner of APN 009-563-07, located at the southeast corner of Stafford Wy and Silver Sage Dr.  We are 
submitting this Special Use Permit application written project description since a residential project is 
proposed within a Neighborhood Business Planned Unit Development (NB PUD) zoning district.  This 
Special Use Permit is required per the Major Project Review notes for MPR 18-167, dated December 
19, 2018. The applicant wishes to construct a multi-family residential project on his property.  The 
existing lot is currently vacant. A proposed site plan and proposed elevation accompanies this Special 
Use Permit application.  
 
The applicant wishes to construct a multi-family residential project consisting of three, four-unit 
buildings. Site improvements will consist primarily of grading, water connection, sewer, 
telecommunications connection and drainage facilities, asphalt placement for driveways, parking areas 
and drive aisles, curb and gutter and landscaping.  The existing lot is vacant.  
 
According to the Special Use Permit application, the application consists of the following items: 

 
Site Plan: The attached site plan meets the requirements set forth in the Special Use Permit 
application.  

 
 The Administrative Permit Application Findings are required per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 
18.02.080(5).  
 
Per CCMC 18.02.080(5), the findings from a preponderance of evidence must indicate that the 
proposed use: 
 

1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements  
 

There are five themes within the Carson City Master Plan that will be addressed within 
Item 1.  
 

a) Balanced Land Use Pattern: 
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The proposed project will be an in-fill project. All properties surrounding the 
project are developed with either residential or commercial construction. No 
extensions or additions to public facilities will need to be constructed. 

The Applicant will use up to date materials and construction techniques to ensure 
water and energy conservation in their buildings. Achieving efficiency in water 
and energy consumption would also help minimize expenditures for the future 
residents of the multi-family buildings.  

The property, 009-563-07, is an existing property, within a developed area � on 
the southeast corner of Stafford Wy and Silver Sage Dr. - that is fully developed.  

Silver Sage Dr. is noted as a Designated Bike trail on Carson City�s Map Geo 
GIS website. Construction of the project would allow access to the trail from the 
project and would not impede access to the trail by either persons coming from 
the project or those riding along Silver Sage Dr.  
 
There are no character-defining features, including any trees, currently on the 
subject property.  
 
The subject property is not adjacent to any public lands or a county boundary.  
 
The subject property is not within a Mixed-Use area.  
 
This project will meet all transition standards as set forth in CCMC Appendix 18, 
Section 1.18, specifically setbacks from the residential areas directly adjacent to 
the south. 
 
The project is not within an environmentally sensitive area.   
 
The property is located in a Zone X flood hazard area and is over 500 feet from 
the closest geologic fault line.  
 
The existing water, sewer, storm drain, and street infrastructure are adequate to 
meet the needs of the project. The proposed project would consist of three, four-
unit buildings. 
 
The subject property is not within an identified Specific Plan Area.  
 
 

b) Equitable Distribution of Recreational Opportunities 
Open space will be provided in accordance with CCMC Appendix 18, Section 
1.18 (6). 

The subject property is not within an area noted as an open space opportunity as 
shown on the Open Space Opportunities map in the �Master Plan for the Future 
Open Space System� of the Carson City Open Space Plan, Section 3.  

c) Economic Vitality 
The project will be providing housing with the construction of three four-unit 
buildings containing upper-end residential spaces. No commercial construction 
will be a part of the project. The project is not located within the downtown core.  
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d) Livable Neighborhoods and Activity Centers 
It is expected the developers will use durable, long lasting materials in the 
construction of the project to ensure a long-lasting building.  The building style 
and architectural elements will be distinctive but still blend with the surround 
residential properties. The proposed architectural design elements which are to 
be further refined for this project are attached to this application. A single main 
access to the property will be along Stafford way.  A second �right out� only was 
added at the request of the Carson City fire department.  This will allow minimal 
disruption to traffic flow on Silver Sage Dr.  

This project is not located in a Mixed-Use Activity Center area or is in the 
Downtown core.  

e) A Connected City 
No new roadways will be created as a result of this project. Silver Sage Dr. is 
noted as a Designated Bike trail on Carson City�s Map Geo GIS website. Silver 
Sage Dr. is also on a JAC bus route. There is an existing JAC stop approximately 
140 feet north of the property on Silver Sage Dr.  Bicycle parking is anticipated 
for the proposed apartments. 

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent 
development and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications 
either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to 
adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical 
activity. 

 
The property is located within a Neighborhood Business PUD zoning district. Adjacent 
properties are located within either the same Neighborhood Business PUD to the south 
and east and across Silver Sage Dr. to the west.  Properties to the north are either part 
of the Neighborhood Business PUD or Multi Family Apartment PUD. Since this project 
will be a residential project it will be similar to the majority of the existing projects 
surrounding it.  
 
The area surrounding the subject property including from Sonoma St. south to Pioche St 
and from Silver Sage Dr. east to Baker Dr. is designated as high density residential on 
the Carson City Land Use Master Plan. The multi-family proposal for the subject parcel 
conforms to the Land Use Master Plan. Traffic patterns from the proposed project will 
not conflict with existing traffic flow.  
 
All lighting will meet Carson City code to prevent adversely impacting surrounding 
properties.  
 
Landscaping is proposed for street frontages to provide a transition from the street to the 
proposed buildings.  
 
The community will benefit by additional residential square footage in an area where 
needed living space is at a premium.   
 
These apartments will be upscale, constructed to high standards, and visually appealing 
architectural elements.  It is anticipated that these apartments will only add value to the 
surrounding properties, as this is the last undeveloped lot in close vicinity to the project.  
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The large amount of proposed open space and landscaping area will only further 
improve the neighborhood.   

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
 

A traffic letter was previously completed on February 7, 2019, and a new Traffic Update 
Letter was completed on July 22, 2022 verifying the findings of the original letter. The 
highest number of Peak Hour Trips identified was 8 during the Saturday Peak Hour. The 
highest number of daily Vehicle Trips was 97.68 for a Saturday. Each is these is far 
below the threshold for a Traffic Study. In addition, a JAC bus stop is only 140 feet north 
of the subject property on Silver Sage Dr.  Pedestrian traffic will improve under this 
project, as only portions of existing sidewalk are in place around the subject property, 
and this project proposes to complete sidewalks around the property. 
 

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, 
police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and 
other public improvements.  
 
This is an infill project so it is anticipated that the future demand created by this property 
was factored into the design and planning of public infrastructure, improvements, and 
service providers. No road improvements will be required.  
 
Drainage is expected to be handled by conveying storm water runoff to a series of 
detention basins, and then conveyed to existing Carson City facilities along either 
Stafford Way or Silver Sage Drive.   Any increase in runoff will be captured on-site in 
appropriately sized drainage facilities according to Carson City Standards.  
 
Sewer generation has been addressed in a sewer main analysis as required by Carson 
City Engineering per MPR 18-167.  
 
Water consumption has been addressed in a water main analysis study as required by 
Carson City Engineering per MPR 18-167.  
 
Traffic has been addressed in the Traffic Impact Study letter as required by Carson City 
Engineering per MPR 18-167. 
 
The results of these reports show a minimal impact to all three of these areas (traffic, 
sewer, and water). 
 
 

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in Carson City 
Municipal Code, Title 18 for such particular use and meets the purpose statement 
of that district.  

 
This property is zoned NB (Neighborhood Business). The purpose statement for this 
zoning states that it �is to provide services for the larger neighborhood, within walking or 
bicycling distance,��.  One of the Conditional Uses within the NB zoning district is 
�Single-family, two-family and multi-family dwelling; �. The proposed project will be a 
multi-family dwelling consisting of three, four-unit buildings.  The location of the project 
will allow for walking or bicycling to nearby businesses.  Bicycle parking is proposed on-
site for the apartments.  Access to further areas of the city are available through the 
nearby bus stop through JAC if private transportation is not available.  
 
The minimum area required for a NB zoned parcel is 9000 square feet (SF). APN 009-
563-07 is 27,272 SF or 0.626 acres in size. The property has a minimum width of 160.00 
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ft which is in excess of the 75 foot minimum per code. The maximum height of the 
structure at the highest point is proposed to be 26 ft which is the maximum height 
allowed in the code. The setbacks for the NB zoning are 0 feet for front, back, and side. 
However, setbacks, when the project is adjacent to residential zoning, are 20 feet plus 
10 feet for each story above the first floor. While the adjacent property zoning to the 
south is NB PUD and not residential, the setback on the south property line of the 
subject parcel will be set at 30 ft. Setback from the north is measured from the centerline 
of the right-of-way (ROW) of Stafford Way. Since the ROW of Stafford is 60 feet, the 
setback of 30 feet is contiguous with the north property line. The same is true for the 
setback from the west on Silver Sage Dr. To the east is a 26 ft wide public access 
easement (Heaton Way). 30 feet from the centerline of the easement would place the 
setback along the east property line 17 feet from the east property line.   

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  

The project will be built to the current standards of Carson City and its referenced 
requirements. The project will provide additional needed housing in the Carson City 
area, in an already almost completely developed area. The proposed project is in 
keeping with the residential nature of the surrounding area and the overall neighborhood 
in general.  

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as 
a result of proposed mitigation measures.  

The proposed project will be built to Carson City and industry standards. It will result in a 
pleasing and desirable place to live. The project will only add to the value of the 
neighborhood. The existing lot is vacant and full of sagebrush and weeds that require 
maintenance to prevent the weeds from hindering use of the sidewalk.  The large 
amount of proposed open space and landscaping area will only further improve the 
neighborhood.  The setbacks required by Carson City in Carson City planning zoning, as 
well as the small number of proposed units, and the large amount of proposed 
landscaping and open space, will make sure that existing neighboring residential 
properties will be able to continue to enjoy their quality of life and privacy. 

In addition to the above findings, Carson City requires that when a residential use is a 
conditional use within a given zoning district, the Planning Commission shall make two of the four 
findings in the affirmative as outlined in CCMC Title 18, Division 1.18 (8): 

 
 

a. The development is not situated on a primary commercial arterial street frontage. 

The project is fronted on Silver Sage Dr. and Staffard Wy. Neither street is a primary commercial 
arterial street according to Carson City MapGeo website accessed on July 22, 2022. Silver Sage Dr. is 
a minor collector and Stafford Wy. is a local street. 

b. The development is integrated into a mixed-use development that includes commercial 
development 

A Mixed-Use commercial development is not applicable to this project.  

c.  The applicant has provided evidence that the site is not a viable location for commercial uses. 

There is a commercial building directly to the north of the subject property and a commercial park 
directly across the street on the west side of Silver Sage Dr. Trying to integrate a mixed-use 
development of commercial and residential on the 0.626 acre site would not create either a feasible 
commercial or residential development. According to the 2021 Vacancy Study for Carson City, 
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prepared by NAI Alliance, a commercial real estate company, the current vacancy rate for multifamily 
residences in Carson City is 3.6% (well below the industry equilibrium rate of 5%). This is well below 
the vacancy rate for office space, which sits at 8.4% (12.75% if excluding public entities), and the 
vacancy rate for retail, which sits at 14.9% (which is more than double the national rate of 5.7%).  The 
subject property�s size would not provide room for any significantly sized commercial building. It is not 
certain that the location and size of any commercial development on the subject property would attract 
renters or buyers to the property, especially given the office and retail vacancy rates. On the other 
hand, a residential development, especially a multi-family development, would more likely be occupied 
almost immediately, especially given the very low multi-residence vacancy rate in Carson City.  

d. The site is designated Mixed-Use Commercial, Mixed-Use Residential or Mixed-Use 
Employment on the Master Plan Land Use Map and the project meets all applicable mixed-use 
criteria and standards. 

The site is not designated as a Mixed-Use district.  

 
I hope this letter accurately summarizes all findings for this project, the need and demand for multi-
family residential is there and in much higher demand than commercial use in Carson City.  The 
approval of this project for multi-family use and the proposed upscale apartments will only help 
complete the neighborhood and add to its aesthetic and community value. 
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
WESTEX Consulting Engineers, LLC 
 
 

 
Christopher Moltz, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
chris@westexconsulting.com  
775-484-1013 
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